## Enrolled

## Senate Bill 387

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Senate Interim Committee on Judiciary)

CHAPTER	

## AN ACT

Relating to driving while under the influence of intoxicants; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 813.020.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Sections 2 and 3 of this 2015 Act are added to and made a part of ORS chapter 813.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> When a person is arraigned on a charge of driving while under the influence of intoxicants in violation of ORS 813.010, a court shall ensure that the defendant submits to booking, if the person has not already been booked on that charge.

SECTION 3. When a court grants a petition for a driving while under the influence of intoxicants diversion agreement, a court shall ensure that the defendant submits to booking, if the defendant has not already been booked on the charge of driving while under the influence of intoxicants in violation of ORS 813.010.

SECTION 4. ORS 813.020 is amended to read:

813.020. When a person is convicted of driving while under the influence of intoxicants in violation of ORS 813.010, a court shall comply with the following in addition to any fine or other penalty imposed upon the person under ORS 813.010:

- (1) The court shall require the person to:
- (a) Pay to the court the fee described under ORS 813.030 in addition to any fine imposed under ORS 813.010; [and]
  - (b) Complete a screening interview and a treatment program as provided in ORS 813.021[.]; and
  - (c) Submit to booking, if the person has not already been booked.
- (2) The court must impose and not suspend execution of a sentence requiring the person either to serve at least 48 hours' imprisonment, which shall be served consecutively unless justice requires otherwise, or to perform community service for times specified by the court under ORS 137.129. For purposes of this subsection:
- (a) A court may provide for the imprisonment to be served in jail, minimum security facilities or inpatient rehabilitation or treatment centers.
- (b) Whenever the judge provides for the mandatory imprisonment to be served other than consecutively, the judgment must specifically so provide and the judge must state the reasons in writing.
- (3) In a county that has a victim impact program a court may require the person to attend a victim impact treatment session. If the court requires attendance under this section, the court may

require the defendant to pay a reasonable fee to the victim impact program to offset the cost of the defendant's participation. The fee shall be established for each county by the victim impact panel coordinator and steering committee of that county and shall be not less than \$5 or more than \$50.

SECTION 5. Sections 2 and 3 of this 2015 Act and the amendments to ORS 813.020 by section 4 of this 2015 Act apply to offenses committed on or after the effective date of this 2015 Act.

Passed by Senate March 18, 2015	Received by Governor:	
	, 2015	
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2015	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House May 13, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2015	
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State	